Face Sheet/Core Disbonding in Sandwich Composite
Components:
A Road Map to Standardization: Test Method Development !
James Ratcliffe
NASA Langley Research Center, Hampton, Virginia
Ronald Krueger
National Institute of Aerospace, Hampton, Virginia
11th International Conference on Sandwich Structures

ICCS 11, March 21-23 2016
HexWeb® HRH-10® Product Data
Type Designation
HexWeb® HRH-10® honeycomb is designated as follows:
Material – Cell Size – Density
Example: HRH-10 – 1/8 – 3.0
Where:
HRH-10® – designates honeycomb type
1/8 – is the cell size in inches
3.0 – is the nominal density in pounds per cubic foot
Dimensional Nomenclature
T = Thickness, or cell depth
L = Ribbon direction
W = Long direction, or direction
       perpendicular to the ribbon
Images for explanation only and do not represent actual appearance.
Availability
HexWeb® HRH-10® is supplied as follows:
SHIPPING TERMS: FCA Hexcel, Casa Grande, AZ, USA (Incoterms 2010)
MATERIAL TITLE TRANSFER: Hexcel, Casa Grande, AZ, USA
Lead times will vary with the particular core type selected.
The information in this Data Sheet is subject to change without notice.
Contact your nearest Hexcel Sales Office for delivery information.
Special Configuration and Shapes
Honeycomb cores can be custom designed with nonstandard mechanical property combinations to meet a variety of
special applications. In addition to the hexagonal and over expanded (OX) cell shapes, HexWeb® HRH-10® is
available in Flex-Core®, a very flexible core material. (See Flex-Core® Data Sheet) HexWeb® HRH-10® can be
provided machined or formed to your specific requirements, including flat pieces cut to size, simple tapers, edge
chamfering, double reliefs, or machining to complex and compound curvatures. Hexcel has unique capabilities to
machine parts to unusual contours and to shape honeycomb by a variety of heat-forming techniques. Contact the
nearest Hexcel Sales Office for additional information.
Specimen Category Baseline Additional
Dimensions 2 x 12-inch
Crack Direction L W
Starter Crack Teflon (T) Saw Cut (S)
Insert Length 1.5-inch
Doublers No (N) Yes (Y)
Fixture Fixed (F) Translate (T)
Test Speed
loading
5 mm/min 20,30 mm/min
unloading 30 mm/min 30, 5 mm/min
Δa for loop
10 mm
(>3 cells)
# of loops/cycles >5
Unloading  0 N 0 mm
Lab #
Test
protocol
Number of Specimens  Additional Studies
Baseline Additional L/W Starter
Crack Doubler Fixture
Unloading
Test Speed
loading
(mm/min)
unloading
Lab 1 (Univ. Utah)  5A 10
0 mm 30 30
Lab 2 (NIAR)  5A 10  S  T
Lab 3 (DuPont) x 5A 10 W
0 mm 20? 30
Lab 4 (NASA) x 5A 10   Y
0 mm 5 5
Lab 5 (Airbus) x 5A 10 W
0 mm 20 30
Lab 6 (Fraunhofer)  x 5A 10  S Y
0 mm
Lab 7 (DTU)  x 5A 10   Y T
Test	  matrix
SCB Test Round Robin Exercise
18
ICCS 11, March 21-23 2016
W
direc7on
HexWeb® HRH-10® Product Data
Type Designation
HexWeb® HRH-10® honeycomb is designated as follows:
Material – Cell Size – Density
Example: HRH-10 – 1/8 – 3.0
Where:
HRH-10® – designates honeycomb type
1/8 – is the cell size in inches
3.0 – is the nominal density in pounds per cubic foot
Dimensional Nomenclature
T = Thickness, or cell depth
L = Ribbon direction
W = Long direction, or direction
       perpendicular to the ribbon
Images for explanation only and do not represent actual appearance.
Availability
HexWeb® HRH-10® is supplied as follows:
SHIPPING TERMS: FCA Hexcel, Casa Grande, AZ, USA (Incoterms 2010)
MATERIAL TITLE TRANSFER: Hexcel, Casa Grande, AZ, USA
Lead times will vary with the particular core type selected.
The information in this Data Sheet is subject to change without notice.
Contact your nearest Hexcel Sales Office for delivery information.
Special Configuration and Shapes
Honeycomb cores can be custom designed with nonstandard mechanical property combinations to meet a variety of
special applications. In addition to the hexagonal and over expanded (OX) cell shapes, HexWeb® HRH-10® is
available in Flex-Core®, a very flexible core material. (See Flex-Core® Data Sheet) HexWeb® HRH-10® can be
provided machined or formed to your specific requirements, including flat pieces cut to size, simple tapers, edge
chamfering, double reliefs, or machining to complex and compound curvatures. Hexcel has unique capabilities to
machine parts to unusual contours and to shape honeycomb by a variety of heat-forming techniques. Contact the
nearest Hexcel Sales Office for additional information.
Lab #
Test
protocol
Number of Specimens Additional Studies
Baseline Additional L/W Starter
Crack Doubler Fixture
Unloading
Test Speed
loading
(mm/min)
unloading
Lab 1 (Univ. Utah)  5A 10
0 mm 30 30
Lab 2 (NIAR)  5A 10  S  T
Lab 3 (DuPont) x 5A 10 W
0 mm 20? 30
Lab 4 (NASA) x 5A 10   Y
0 mm 5 5
Lab 5 (Airbus) x 5A 10 W
0 mm 20 30
Lab 6 (Fraunhofer)  x 5A 10  S Y
0 mm
Lab 7 (DTU)  x 5A 10   Y T
Test	  matrix
SCB Test Round Robin Exercise
19
ICCS 11, March 21-23 2016
W
direc7on
Specimen Category Baseline Additional
Dimensions 2 x 12-inch
Crack Direction L W
Starter Crack Teflon (T) Saw Cut (S)
Insert Length 1.5-inch
Doublers No (N) Yes (Y)
Fixture Fixed (F) Translate (T)
Test Speed
loading
5 mm/min 20,30 mm/min
unloading 30 mm/min 30, 5 mm/min
Δa for loop
10 mm